. S No. 658 APPROVED: NOVEMBER 8, 199

Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Barbara J. Tavares and

Paula Vanleesten $2h5,00 Same
Joan I. Rapa $420.00 Same
Sharon Thomas $105.00 Same
Natalie D. Skinner $105.00 Same
Marshall Johnson ‘ $105.00 Same
Mary Gomes $105.00 Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Moot e/

Nancy L. (ﬁerrlg, Sl@arlntendent QHalgrpdr.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From . The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Barbara J. Tavares and ]

Paul VanLeesten $245.00 SAME SAME
Joan I. Rapa $420.00 SAME SAME
Sharon Thomas $105.00 SAME SAME
Natalie D. Skinner $105.00 SAME SAME
Marshall Jchnson $105.00 SAME SAME,
Mary Gomes $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council, Approved,
NOV 2 1995 -

Reﬁj assedy ?W—: : APPR VED? _

/é/é%/ }/ wesxdem NOV B 8 1995 Mpyor
Clerk . '




L
]
,

:

in
Sp 159 30 g v
PROVIGELGE R,

*




. . No. 659 APPROVED: NOVEMBER 8, 1995

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Estate of Harry Brown $105.00 SAME
Bernadine Clay-Smith $105.00 SAME
‘Edward L. Boragine and

Wife, Marie C. $350.00 SAME
Stanley McCarthy $105.00 SAME

Elexe A. and

Jeannette Cabral $105.00 SAME
Charles L. Jones $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

......... MNawee Mo,

Nancy L. ﬂérrig, Su&rintendent Chhithiah,

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Estate. of Harry.Brown.!l $105.00 SAME SAME
Bernadine Clay-Smith $105.00 SAME SAME
Edward L. Boragine &
Wife, Marie C. $350.00 SAME SAME
Stanley McCarthy $105.00 SAME SAME
Elexe A. and
Jeannette Cabral $105.00 SAMF, SAME
Charles L. Jones $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council, Approved,
-NOV 2 1995 10

Rynd Passed,
v CTING Presidens N 8 | Hader

Clerk .

MAYOR




ﬁ

oy

-
§ bt
1 ....
W
e
S
< o

PR RaY
o
o]

Ty

-



No. 660 APPROVED: NOVEMBER 8, 1995 \

a0

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report thatr they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Geraldine L. and
Mikel A. Shavers $2L5.00 SAME
Virginia Xiarhos $105.00 SAME
Adrianc Cordero $ L2.00 SAME
Charles H. Waters $105.00 SAME
Margaret Heyder $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Nancy L. Darig, Supegintendent Ghdifmpp.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Geraldine L. and

Mikel A. Shavers $245.00 SAME SAME
Virginia Xiarhos $105.00 SAME SAME
Adrianco Cordero. $ L2.00 SAME SAME
Charles H. Waters $105.00 SAME SAME
Margaret Heyder $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council, App

Read phd Passed, : _ r\

/ ] nov 8
. CTING President - May
e M -@4 ) %mm,/

Clerk MAYOR /

/

wiws  “TAPPROVED
V




¢
. _ ‘ w
’ i
1
! «“. »n\.n\u.
= © T
n) o ol
TR ey
T
' 4...0 C',
N .
T
i
THE COMMITTEE ON w
IN CITY COUNCIL o FNANCE
SEP 21 1995 >uua.<m.m Passage of
FIRST READING The Within Resolution
; mmmmeq_o COMMITTEE ON A\ |
o Donant Q0rE. A5 Soaimas
. - CLERK -

-




